Lands
Individually not

significant
properties

Valuation method Residual amount
Residual amount/

Residual amount+ Comparable
price method

Residual amount

Balance sheet
classification

Investment and
development property

Investment and development
property

Investment and
development property

Fair value 273 775 130 30 005 847 53 178 529

Area (m2) 97 694 73 869 31 985

Sensitivity for yield

0.25% -9 832 362 -7 653 987 -

-0.25% 10 489 317 8 098 638 -

Sensitivity for rental fees

5% 17 648 118 11 180 423 -

-5% -17 676 407 -11 180 481 -

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Accountants N.V.
For identification
purposes only

Futureal Holding BV
IFRS consolidated financial statements

for the period from 01 January 2020 to 31 December 2020

52

in EUR

1 January 2019
Properties under

construction for rental
purposes

Lands
Individually not

significant
properties

Valuation method Residual amount
Residual amount/

Residual amount+ Comparable
price method

Residual amount

Balance sheet
classification

Investment and development
property

Investment and development
property

Investment and
development property

Fair value 67 899 092 - 36 903 897

Area (m2) 55 000 - 31 985

Sensitivity for yield

0.25% -8 423 425 - -

-0.25% 9 175 516 - -

Sensitivity for rental
fees

5% 10 276 578 - -

-5% -10 276 578 - -

 Intervals Intervals Intervals

31.12.2020 31.12.2019 01.12.2019

Margin 5,65-8,00% 5,75-7,75% 6,00-6,25%

Office ERV 14,00-17,00 11,5-18,0 15-16,3

Office rental fee (€/m2) 14,00-17,00 11,5-18,0 15-16,3

Store space rental fee (€/m2) 10,00-100,00
10,00-
130,00

14,61-28

Warehouse rental fee (€/m2) 5,00-8,25 2,00-10,00 7,00

Amounts recognized in the statement of profit and loss in relation with investment and development properties:

For the year ended 31 December:
in EUR 2020 2019

Rental income from operating lease 8 809 003 5 728 559
Direct operating expenses -5 366 847 -   1 482 189
Fair value gain recognised 27 639 995 72 451 195
Profit from sale of investment and development property 297 636 211 411
Amounts recognised in PL for investment and
development properties

31 379 787 76 908 976

In accordance with the IFRS 13 standard, all resulting fair value estimates for investment and development properties are

included in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Accountants N.V.
For identification
purposes only

Futureal Holding BV
IFRS consolidated financial statements

for the period from 01 January 2020 to 31 December 2020

53

The investment and development property balance sheet line contains the following amounts relating to leases:

For the year ended 31 December 2020  Rights of perpetual usufruct of land
In EUR

Balance at 1 January   721 857

[…]

is prepared in accordance with IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”).

IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under
IFRS.

The Company has considered all the below listed optional exemptions and identified that they are not relevant in the
Company’s 2019 financial statements prepared under IFRS:

(a) derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities
(b) hedge accounting
(c) non-controlling interests
(d) classification and measurement of financial assets
(e) impairment of financial assets
(f) embedded derivatives
(g) government loans
(h) insurance contracts
(i) deferred tax related to leases and decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Accountants N.V.
For identification
purposes only

Futureal Holding BV IFRS financial statements 2020

(All amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

105

Reconciliation of total
comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2019

 Local GAAP
Reclassification

and
remeasurements

IFRS as at 31.12.2019

Revenue 0 0 0

Administrative expenses -97 712   0 -97 712

Other income 0 0 0

Other expense 0 0 0

Operating loss -97 712 0 -97 712

Finance income 0 0 0

Finance costs -9 684 0 -9 684

Financial result -9 684   0 -9 684

Loss before income tax -107 396 0 -107 396

Income tax expense 0 0 0

Loss for the year -107 396 0 -107 396

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0

Total comprehensive loss for the year -107 396 0 -107 396

Total comprehensibe loss is attributable to

Owners of the Company -107 396 0 -107 396

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Accountants N.V.
For identification
purposes only

Futureal Holding BV IFRS financial statements 2020

(All amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

106

Reconciliation of statement of
financial position for the year ended
31 December 2019

ASSETS Local GAAP
Reclassification

and
remeasurements

IFRS as at 31.12.2019

Investment in subsidiaries 298 178 308   0 298 178 308

Investment in associate and joint ventures 33 166 531 0 33 166 531

Non-current assets 331 344 839 0 331 344 839

Cash and cash equivalents 205 320 0 205 320

Current assets 205 320 0 205 320

Total assets 331 550 159 0 331 550 159

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Local GAAP
Reclassification

and
remeasurements

IFRS as at 01.01.2020

Share capital 324 000 000 0 324 000 000

Accumulated deficit -107 396 0 -107 396

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
company

323 892 604 0 323 892 604

Total equity 323 892 604 0 323 892 604

Short term liabilities to related parties 7 600 010 0 7 600 010

Trade and other liabilities 57 545 0 57 545

Current liabilities 7 657 555  0 7 657 555

Total liabilities 7 657 555 0 7 657 555

Total equity and liabilities 331 550 159 0 331 550 159

Preparation of the financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, applying a historical cost convention, except for
the measurement of investment property at fair value, financial assets classified as available-for-sale and derivative
financial instruments that have been measured at fair value.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates.
It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies.